
 

 
OnBase: 109560 
 
Date:  July 9, 2024 
 
To:  Honorable Board of Acquisition & Contract 
 
From:  Miriam E. Rocah 

District Attorney 
 
Re: Resolution authorizing the County to amend an agreement with Adam Mansky 

Consulting, LLC, for the provision of consulting services to improve public safety in 
Westchester County by reducing reoffending and connecting offenders with needed 
services to help stabilize their behavior and promoting victim safety and healing, for a 
one-year term commencing upon execution in an amount not-to-exceed of $116,480.00, 
in order for the County to exercise its option to extend the term of the agreement for an 
additional year and increase the not-to-exceed amount by $120,640.00. 

 __________________________________________________________________________ 
 
By resolution approved on July 6, 2023, (the “July 6th Resolution”), your Honorable Board authorized 
the County of Westchester (“County”), acting by and through the District Attorney’s Office (the “District 
Attorney’s Office” or “DA’s Office”), to enter into an agreement (the “Agreement”) with Adam Mansky 
Consulting, LLC (the “Adam Mansky”), for the provision of consulting services to improve public safety 
in Westchester County by reducing reoffending and connecting offenders with needed services to help 
stabilize their behavior and promoting victim safety and healing, for a one-year term commencing upon 
full execution of the Agreement for an amount not-to-exceed of $116,480.00.   
 
Thereafter, by resolution approved on July 13, 2023, your Honorable Board authorized the County to 
amend the July 6th Resolution to reflect the County’s option to extend the initial one-year term by an 
additional period of one year.  The Agreement was subsequently executed on or around July 13, 2023. 
 
Authority is hereby requested from your Honorable Board to authorize the County to further amend the 
Agreement (“First Amendment”) in order to (i) exercise its option to renew the term of the Agreement 
for one additional year, commencing on July 13, 2024 and terminating on July 12, 2025; and (ii) increase 
the not-to-exceed amount by $120,640.00, to a new total not-to-exceed amount of $237,120.00. 
 
Except as specifically amended hereby, all other terms and conditions set forth in Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect. 
 
The District Attorney’s Office complied with Section 6 of the Westchester County Procurement Policy, 
by issuing a request for proposals on May 5th, 2023 (“RFP”) soliciting consulting services from qualified 
individuals or firms to review and assess some of the DA’s Office’s current policies and practices, and 

Office of the District Attorney 
County of Westchester 

      MEMORANDUM 

APPROVED B
OARD O

F A
CQUIS

IT
IO

N &
 C

ONTRACT - 
08

/0
1/

20
24

 - 
RAYM

OND S
CULK

Y, S
ECRETARY



assist the DA’s Office in developing, planning and implementing new initiatives and programs, including, 
but not limited to, the establishment of a restorative justice pilot program, in order for the DA’s Office 
to expand and enhance the tools, mechanisms and programs it currently uses in response to crime.  After 
careful evaluation of the various proposals, including Adam Mansky’s proposal, which provided for a 
not-to-exceed amount of $116,480.00 for the first year and a not-to-exceed amount of $120,640 for the 
second year of the agreement, the County determined to award the contract to Adam Mansky.   
 
Approval of the annexed proposed Resolution is requested. 
 
MER/OK/cmc

APPROVED B
OARD O

F A
CQUIS

IT
IO

N &
 C

ONTRACT - 
08

/0
1/

20
24

 - 
RAYM

OND S
CULK

Y, S
ECRETARY



RESOLUTION 
 
 Upon a communication from the Westchester County District Attorney, be it hereby  
 
 RESOLVED, that the County of Westchester (the “County”) is authorized to amend an 
agreement (the “Agreement”) with Adam Mansky Consulting, LLC, for the provision of consulting 
services to improve public safety in Westchester County by reducing reoffending and connecting 
offenders with needed services to help stabilize their behavior and promoting victim safety and 
healing, for a one-year term commencing upon full execution of the Agreement for an amount not-to-
exceed of $116,480.00, with the County having the option to extend the term of the Agreement for an 
additional period of one year, in order for the County to exercise its option to renew the term of the 
Agreement for one additional year, commencing on July 13, 2024 and terminating on July 12, 2025, 
and to increase the not-to-exceed amount by $120,640.00, to a new total not-to-exceed amount of 
$237,120.00; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that except as specifically amended hereby, all other terms and conditions 
set forth in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED that this amendment is subject to County appropriations; and be it further  
 
  RESOLVED that this amendment is also subject to further financial analysis of the impact 

of any New York State Budget (the “State Budget”) proposed and adopted during the term of this 
Agreement.  The County shall retain the right, upon the occurrence of any release by the Governor 
of a proposed State Budget and/or the adoption of a State Budget or any amendments thereto, and for 
a reasonable period of time after such release(s) or adoption(s), to conduct an analysis of the impacts 
of any such State Budget on County finances.  After such analysis, the County shall retain the right 
to either terminate this Agreement or to renegotiate the amounts and rates approved herein.  If the 
County subsequently offers to pay a reduced amount to Adam Mansky, then Adam Mansky shall 
have the right to terminate this Agreement upon reasonable prior written notice; and be it further  

 
 RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his authorized designee is hereby authorized to 
execute any documents and take any actions reasonably necessary and appropriate to effectuate the 
purposes of this Resolution. 

Agreement $116,480 
This Amend         $120,640 
______________________ 
Total  $237,120 
Account to be 
Charged/Credited 

Fund Dept Major Program, Program & 
Phase Or Unit 

Object/ Sub-
Object 

Trust Account Dollars 

264 37 8001 4380  $116,480 (Year 1) 
263 37 707Z 4380  $120,640 (Year 2)  

Budget Funding Year(s)     2024-25      Start Date    07.13.2024     End Date   07.12.2025 
(must match resolution) 
 
Funding Source                Tax Dollars:       
                                         State Aid: __$120,640_________________  
$237,120                 Federal Aid: _________________________ 
(must match resolution)      Other:  $116,480    

APPROVED B
OARD O

F A
CQUIS

IT
IO

N &
 C

ONTRACT - 
08

/0
1/

20
24

 - 
RAYM

OND S
CULK

Y, S
ECRETARY


